
Material Fact  

April | 2025   

 
 

1 
  

 

 

Azul Announces the Execution of a Supplemental Shareholders' Agreement  

 

São Paulo, April 9th, 2025 - Azul S.A. (B3: AZUL4, NYSE: AZUL) (“Azul” or the  “Company”), hereby informs 
its shareholders and the market in general that, in order to detail the exercise of their rights under the Company's 
current Shareholder Agreement, entered into on September 1, 2017 and amended on March 3, 2021, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Shareholder Support Agreement, entered into on January 28, 2025 
(together, the “Existing Agreements”), the shareholders Trip Participações S.A., Trip Investimentos Ltda., Rio 
Novo Locações Ltda., José Mario Caprioli dos Santos and David Gary Neeleman (“Shareholders”), and the 
Company, as an intervening party, executed, on April 8, 2025, a Supplemental Shareholders' Agreement, 
governed by the laws of Brazil, under the terms and for the purposes of article 118 of Law no. 6. 404, December 
15, 1976 (“Supplemental Agreement”). 

The Supplemental Agreement details the rules for the appointment and election of members of the Company's 
Board of Directors among the Shareholders in the context of the Existing Agreements, and establishes rules for 
the holding of prior meetings of the Board of Directors. 

The execution of the Supplemental Agreement does not result in the annulment and/or replacement of the 
Existing Agreements, to which those who may not have participated in its execution will adhere in due course. 

The Supplemental Agreement is available at the Company's headquarters, as well as on the Investor Relations 
website (By-laws, Regulations, Policies and Agreements - Azul RI) and on the websites of the CVM 
(www.gov.br/cvm) and B3 S.A. - Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão (www.b3.com.br). 

 

About Azul 

Azul S.A. (B3: AZUL4, NYSE: AZUL), the largest airline in Brazil by number of flight departures and cities served, 
offers 1,000 daily flights to over 160 destinations. With an operating fleet of over 180 aircraft and more than 
16,000 Crewmembers, the Company has a network of 300 non-stop routes. Azul was named by Cirium (leading 
aviation data analysis company) as the most on-time airline in the world in 2022, being the first Brazilian airline 
to obtain this honor. In 2020 Azul was awarded best airline in the world by TripAdvisor, the first time a Brazilian 
flag carrier earned the number one ranking in the Traveler’s Choice Awards.  

For more information, visit ri.voeazul.com.br 

Contacts: 
 
Investor Relations Press Relations 
Tel: +55 11 4831 2880  Tel: +55 11 98196 1035 

invest@voeazul.com.br imprensa@voeazul.com.br 
 

 
 

https://ri.voeazul.com.br/governanca-corporativa/estatuto-e-politicas/
http://www.gov.br/cvm
http://www.b3.com.br/

